


BOSTON
PUBLIC
LIBRARY











[PUBLIC DOCUMENT -NO. 49.1

Clje Commontoealtl) of Jflasisiacfjusietts

FORTY-FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE

Police Commissioner
FOR THE

CITY OF BOSTON
FOB THE

YEAR ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1949

Printed by Order of the Police Commissioner



^s



CONTENTS.

Page
Letter to the Governor 5

The Department 7
Police force 7

Signal service 7
Employees of the Department 7
Recapitulation 8
Distribution and changes 8
Police officers injured while on duty 8

Presentation of Medals 8
Walter Scott Medal for Valor 9
Department Medals of Honor 9

Work of the Department 11

Arrests 11

Uniform crime record reporting 12

Bureau of Criminal Investigation 14

Its organization and duties 14

Automobile unit 14

Lost and stolen propertj' unit 16

Homicide unit 16

Identification unit 17

Ballistics unit 22

Biological chemist 23

Traffic Division 24

Activities 24

Safety education 25

Parking 25

Parking meters 26

Traffic problems 26

Horses 27

Bureau of Operations 28

Duties 28

Accomplishments 28

Crime Prevention Bureau 29

Duties in general 29

Summary of work accomplished 29

City Prison 31

House of Detention 32

Police Signal Sj^stem 33

Signal boxes 33

Miscellaneous work 33

Payments on account of signal service 34

Harbor Service 35

Harbor patrol service 35

Motor Vehicle Service 36

Combination ambulances 37



4 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Page
Hackney Carriages 39

Hackney carriage licenses 3{>

Hackney carriage drivers' licenses 39

Public taxicab stands 40
Private hackney stands 40

Sight-seeing automobiles 40

Hackney carriage violations 40
Listing Work in Boston 41

Listing expenses 42

Number of policemen employed in listing 42

Police Work on Jury Lists 42

Special Police 43

Musicians' Licenses 44

Itinerant 44

Collective 44

Carrying Dangerous Weapons . 45
Public Lodging Houses 45

Wagon Licenses 46
Property Clerk 47

Lost and found property 47
Special events 48
Miscellaneous Business 53

Pensions and Benefits 54

Financial 55

Cost of Running Automobiles 55

Statistical Tables 57

Personnel, salary scale and distribution of the police force,

signal service and other employees 58

Changes in authorized and actual strength of police depart-

ment 61

List of police officers in active service who died .... 62

Members of department retired 63

Officers promoted 65

Number of men in active service by year appointed ... 66

Men on police force and year born 67

Number of days' absence from duty by reason of disability . 68

Accidents 69

Number of arrests by police divisions 70

Arrests and offenses 71

Age and sex of persons arrested 89

Licenses of all classes issued 90

Dog licenses 92

Financial statement 93

Male and female residents listed 95



^i)e Commontuealti) of Mn6iatif\x6ttts.

REPORT.

Headquarters of the Police Department,
Office of the Police Commissioner, 154 Berkeley Street,

Boston, December 1, 1919.

To His Excellency Paul A. Dever,
Governor of the Cormnonwealth.

Your Excellency:

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 291, Acts

of 1906, as amended, I have the honor to submit a report of

the work of the Boston PoHce Department for the year ending

November 30, 1949.

It is pleasing to report that the force is manned by the full

quota authorized by law. Every effort has been exerted to

cover the various foot-patrol routes throughout the city at all

times, and this practice has reflected favorably in our crime

index for the past year. Practical police experience has shown
that the degree of protection offered to the public is directly

in proportion to the number of officers detailed to foot-patrol

duty. Some large cities have forsaken the "old fashioned

foot beat" in the belief that this fundamental police service

could be performed more economically by radio cruising cars.

It has been found that this theory has seriously impaired their

police structure as proven by the great increase of serious

crimes in these communities. Although this Department is

equipped with e\ery de\'ice provided for the police by modern
science, including our two-way radio cruising cars, these are

but mere augmentations to the efforts of the uniformed foot-

patrolman who has always been the first line of defense in the

unceasing fight against crime and the criminal element. The
reputation of the Department for rendering efficient service

in the protection of life and property has been maintained.

Construction projects now under consideration will

undoubtedly improve the traffic situation in Boston. Traffic

regulations are reasonably enforced, and many temporary

measures have been made effecti\e. Parking has been

restricted on the principal highways leading to and from the



6 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

city proper between the hours of 8 a.m. and 10 a.m. on the

inbound side, and 4 p.m. and 6 p.m. on the outbound side.

However, such measures are of a temporary nature and

enforcement requires the services of additional officers.

Modern and more suitable highways with a very substantial

increase in off-street parking faciUties is the only method for

permanent traffic rehef.

The Department Crime Prevention Bureau has worked

untiringly in cooperation with the many social agencies, pro-

bation officers, and school attendance officers to eliminate

conditions which tend to promote so-called juvenile delin-

quency. It is encouraging to report that the results have

been successful.

The morale of the Department has been greatly enhanced

by increased compensation and better working conditions.

It is a pleasure to express my appreciation to the personnel for

their loyalty and efficiency in carrying out their assignments.

To Your Excellency I extend my sincere thanks for the

support you have given the department during the past

year.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas F. Sullivan, Police Commissioner.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No, 49.

THE DEPARTMENT.

The Police Department is at present constituted as follows:

Police Commissioner .... 1

Secretary, Assistant Secretaries . 3

The Police Force.

Superintendent



8 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Recapitulation.
Police Commissioner 1

Secretary, Assistant Secretaries 3

Police Force 2,502

Signal Service 20

Employees 204

Grand Total 2.730

Distribution and Changes.

Distribution of the Police Force is shown by Table I.

During the year 146 patrolmen were appointed; 3 sergeants

resigned; 14 patrolmen resigned (1 while charges were pend-

ing); 2 patrolmen dismissed; 4 patrolmen terminated their

services; 2 patrolmen reinstated from armed service; 3 lieuten-

ants promoted to captain ; 1 1 patrolmen promoted to sergeant

;

31 patrolmen assigned as detectives; 1 patrolwoman assigned

as detective; 1 captain, 1 lieutenant, 5 sergeants, 32 patrol-

men, and 4 civilians retired on pension; 1 lieutenant, 2 sergeants,

and 13 patrolmen died. {See Tables III, IV, V.)

Police Officers Injured While on Duty.

Police officers injured performing police duty diuing the

past year showing number of duties lost. Also, number of

duties lost by police officers injured prior to December 1, 1948.

How Injubed.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 9

were awarded at the annual ball of the Boston Police Relief

Association, held at the Boston Garden, December 5, 1949, as

follows

:

The Walter Scott Medal for \'alor and a Department
Medal of Honor to Sergeant John F. Cullinan of

Division 4.

Sergeant John F. Cullinan of Division 4 is hereby awarded

the Walter Scott Medal for Valor and a Department Medal of

Honor for distinguished and meritorious service performed

on January 24, 1949.

Sergeant Cullinan and several other officers, in answer to

a call, entered a house in the South End in search of a dangerous

gunman wanted for armed robberies. In a dark hallway the

sergeant was suddenly confronted by a man who fired a shot

point blank at him without warning. The shot struck the

sergeant in the upper right leg causing him to collapse. The
gunman fled from the scene but was later trapped by police in

an apartment where he had terrorized a mother and her small

children. As a result of the bullet wound, it was necessary to

amputate Sergeant Cullinan's leg in order to save his life.

Department Medals of Honor.

Detective Joseph F. Waldron of the Bureau of Criminal In-

vestigation is hereb}^ awarded a Department Medal of Honor
for distinguished and meritorious service performed on

August 23, 1949.

Detective Waldron, while returning from an assignment,

received a radio message that an armed holdup had just been

committed by two men who had fled in an automobile. Shortly

after, he observed an automobile, answering the radio descrip-

tion, which was speeding through the Roxbury district in

heavy traffic. He pursued and finally managed to overtake

the car. The operator then attempted to escape on foot but

Detective Waldron gave chase and after firing several warning

shots succeeded in apprehending him. The other bandit who
had left the car in heavj^ traffic was later arrested.

Detective Philip P. AVhaland of Di\'ision 7 is hereby awarded

a Department Medal of Honor for distinguished and meritorious

service performed on May 23, 1949.

Detective Whaland, while at home, responded to the ringing

of his door bell and found a young girl bleeding profusely from



10 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

several stab wounds. She stated that a young man had

viciously attacked and assaulted her with a dirk knife while

walking through a sparsely settled area a short distance away.

After seeing to her care, Detective Whaland searched for the

culprit and finall}^ succeeded in tracking him down and placing

him under arrest.

Patrolman Edward F. Lenz of the Hackney Carriage Unit

is hereby awarded a Department Medal of Honor for dis-

tinguished and meritorious service performed on October 31,

1948.

Patrolman Lenz, while on a day of relief, and in the vicinity

of Massachusetts Avenue and St. Botolph Street, heard the

screams of a woman coming from a cleansing shop. He pro-

ceeded to the scene and found that a man had attempted to

hold up a girl employee and made his escape through an alley-

way. Patrolman Lenz gave chase in a taxicab and finally

succeeded in capturing the criminal.

Patrolman Edward A. Gibbons, Jr., of Division 13 is hereby

awarded a Department Medal of Honor for distinguished and

meritorious service performed on June 24, 1949.

Patrolman Gibbons, while on motorcycle patrol, observed

three men in an automobile bearing stolen registration plates.

He also noted that the car answered the description of one

wanted in connection with several holdups earlier in the even-

ing. Patrolman Gibbons ordered the men at gunpoint to get

out of the car, searched them and found a German automatic

pistol in the possession of one. He placed them under arrest,

and two were identified as having perpetrated several holdups

in Dorchester and Roxbury.

Patrolman Joseph A. Higgins of Division 2 is hereby awarded

a Department Medal of Honor for distinguished and meritorious

service performed on August 23, 1949.

Patrolman Higgins, while on duty in a radio car, responded

to a call that a man had jumped from the Summer Street

Bridge into the waters of Fort Point Channel. L^pon arrival

at the scene, Patrolman Higgins removed his equipment and

outer clothing, dove into the water and effected the rescue.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 11

WORK OF THE DEPARTMENT.
Arrests.

The total number of arrests, counting each arrest as that

of a separate person, Avas 94,079, as against 92,515 for 1948.

There were 15,448 arrests on warrants and 36,358 without

warrants; 42,273 were summoned by the courts.

The number of males arrested was 84,671; of females,

9,408; of foreigners, 4,105; of delinquents, 2,825; of minors,

7,002; of non-residents, 31,239.

The number of persons punished by fines was 33,350, and

the assessment of fines imposed by the courts amounted to

$203,105.

The total number of days' attendance at court by officers

was 37,161, and the witness fees earned amounted to $10,016.19.

There were 27,671 persons arrested for drunkenness, an

average of 76 per day, as against 28,299 or an average of 78

per day in 1948.

One hundred seventy-four persons were committed to the

State Prison; 2,207 to the House of Correction; 68 to the

Women's Prison; 91 to the Reformatory Prison, and 2,852 to

other institutions, .and the total years of imprisonment were

1,304 (1,506 sentences were indefinite).

The value of property taken from prisoners and lodgers was

$130,289.39.

The value of property stolen in the city amounted to

$2,125,887.29 and the value recovered amounted to

$1,564,096.50.

The Commissioner has attempted to find out what per-

centage of arrests in other cities is of non-residents. This

percentage is so small in other cities that statistics are not

kept of this class of arrests; therefore, it should be borne in

mind in making comparisons of Boston with other cities, either

of the cost of policing or of criminal statistics, that 33 per cent

of the arrests in Boston is of non-residents, whereas other cities

have but a negligible percentage of arrests of non-residents.

For the twelve months ending November 30, 1949, as com-

pared with the same period ending with November 30, 1948,

a brief comparison of the number of arrests for major offenses

may be of interest and is submitted herewith:



12 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

OFFEN8E3.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 13

The following comparative tables show the number of

certain offenses reported and cleared for the period

December 1, 1948, to November 30, 1949, as against De-

cember 1, 1947, to November 30, 1948:

Uniform Crime Record Reporting. Comparative Table.

Offenses.



14 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION.

Its Organization and Duties.

The Bureau of Criminal Investigation is the central detective

agency of the Department and is composed of several units,

namely: Automobile, Ballistics, Chemical Laboratory, Homi-
cide, Lost and Stolen Property, Identification, Missing Persons.

In addition, special squads are assigned to cover the follow-

ing phases of police work and investigations: banking, express

thieves, general investigation, holdups, hotels, narcotics,

pa'wnbrokers, junk shops, second-hand article dealers, pick-

pockets, radicals, shoplifters, night motor patrol.

Members of this Bureau investigate felonies committed

within the jurisdiction of the City of Boston. They also handle

cases of fugitives from justice and conduct hundreds of

investigations during the course of a year for various police

departments throughout the United States and foreign

countries. Further, they cooperate in every possible way
with outside police departments in investigation of crime and

prosecution of criminals.

Automobile Unit.

This unit investigates all reports of automobiles stolen and

is in daily communication with police authorities of the United

States and Canada. Many investigations are made in

cooperation with the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Post

Office Department and immigration authorities of the United

States.

The automobile unit index contains records of cars stolen

in Boston, cars stolen in other places, cars reported purchased

and sold, cars for which oxATiers are wanted, cars used by
missing persons and cars whose operators are wanted for

various offenses. Many arrests are made by officers of the

department and the automobile unit through information

obtained from this index.

All applications for Used Car Dealers' Licenses are investi-

gated by officers of this unit. Frequent examinations are

made to ascertain if used car dealers are conforming to the

conditions of their licenses.

Using mechanical appliances and chemicals, members of

this unit during the year identified a number of automobiles



1949. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 15

which Avere recovered or found abandoned on poHce divisions,

restoring them to their owners and have assisted in solving

many crimes by means of their positive identifications.

Record of Purchases and Sales of Used Cars Repotted to This

Department for the Year Ending November 30, 1949.

Month.



16 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Lost and Stolen Property Unit.

A description of all articles reported lost, stolen or found in

this city is filed in this unit. Many cities and towns through-

out the United States forward lists of property stolen in such

places. All pawnbrokers and second-hand dealers submit

.daily reports of all articles pawned or purchased. A compari-

son of the description of articles reported lost or stolen and

those articles which are pawned or purchased by dealers

resulted in the recovery of thousand of dollars' worth of stolen

property and the arrest of many thieves.

Pawnshops and second-hand shops are inspected daily, for

the purposes of identifying property which may have been

stolen.

Homicide Unit.

Officers of this unit investigate all homicide cases and inter-

rogate persons involved in or who have knowledge of crimes

of murder, manslaughter, abortion and other violent crimes.

They prepare, supervise and present evidence at inquests.

Alcoholism

Asph3'.\iation

Automobile

Baseball bat,

cidental)

Burns

Drowning
Elevator .

Explosion

Exposure

Falling objects

Falls

Fires

struck b}

21

50

(ac

Deaths Reported.

5 Gunshot (accidental)

Homicides

Machinery

Motorcycle

Natural Causes

Poison

Railway

Railway

Stillborn

Suicides

Cases P

to

1

9

20

5

1

2

2

36

(steam)

(street)

.

1

18

1

1

833

2

8

3

13

53

Total 1,093

'esented for Prosecution.

rape

Abortion

Assault and battery

Assault with intent

Assault to rob

Assault with weapon
Assault with intent to

der

Conspiracy to rob

Manslaughter (Xon-negli-

gent)

2

11

1

1

8

1

11

Manslaughter (Xon-negli-

gent (accessor}^ after fact)

Manslaughter (auto) .

Manslaughter (auto) (acces-

sory after fact) .

Murder
Robbery

^'iolation of Firearm Law .

Total

1

50

1

3

10

7

115



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 17

Automobile .

Baseball bat, struck by

Burns (hot water)

Elevator . . . .

Falls . . . .

Inquests.

4 Natural causes ... 1

1 Railway (steam) ... 2

1 Shot by police officer . . 1

Total 14

Two hundred and sixty cases of violent deaths were in-

vestigated by the Homicide Unit. Presiding justices of the

courts deemed it unnecessary to conduct inquests in two
hundred and forty-six.

Recapitulation of Homicides.

Murder 5

Two defendants prosecuted for one murder.

One defendant awaiting trial for murder.

One person committed suicide immediately after committing

three murders.

Homicide (excusable) 1

Shot by police officer— accidental.

Homicide (justifiable) 2

Felon shot by police officer.

Felon shot by storekeeper.

Manslaughter (Non-negligent) 10

Seven defendants prosecuted for six manslaughters— two

defendants awaiting trial — five defendants discharged

when Grand Jury returned No Bill.

Two defendants prosecuted for two manslaughters — charge

reduced to assault and battery by court.

Two defendants convicted and sentenced on two man-
slaughters.

Identification Unit.

Records—A ctivities.

Recorded in the Main Index File 669,535

Recorded in the Female Record File 17,044

Recorded in the Male Record File 190,861

Photography.

Number of photographs on file November 30, 1948 . . . 271,849

Made and filed during the year 14,955

Number of "foreign" photographs on file November 30, 1948 . 23,648

Number of "foreign" photographs received during the j'^ear . 981

Total 311,433



18 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Photographs:

Number on file in the "Local Segregated" file (gallery) . . . 64,312

Number on file in the "Foreign Segregated" file . . . . 23,785

Identification of criminals arrested locally (gallery) . . . 119

Identification of criminals arrested elsewhere (gallery) ... 32

Scenes of crime photographed 279

Photographs sent to:

Massachusetts State Bureau of Identification . . . 5,982

Other cities and towns 1,991

Number of rectigraphic photographs 3,244

Number of negatives of criminals 2,997

Number of prints made from same 14,985

Number of exposures of latent fingerprints 924

Number of prints made from same 1,848

Number of exposures of Pantoscopic camera 18

Number of reorders of criminal photographs 3,650

Number of stand-up photographs made 8

Prints made from same 40

Number of photographs of police officers 144

Number of scenes of crime visited 1,074

Number of exposures (4" by 5" camera) 1,297

Number of prints of same 2,594

Fingerprint File.

Number on file November 30, 1948 174,140

Taken and filed during the year:

Male 3,064

Female 411

Received from other authorities:

Male 1,083

Female 163

Number on file November 30, 1949 178,861

Fingerprints sent to:

Federal Bureau of Investigation 2,333

Massachusetts State Bureau of Identification . . . 4,295

Other cities and towns 263

Fingerprints taken other than of criminals:

Police Officers 144

Special Police Officers 114

Hackney Carriage Drivers 1,274

Civilian Employees 17

Civilians fingerprinted and prints filed 42

Total number of fingerprints on file (Civilian File)

November 30, 1948 56,436

Total number of fingerprints on file (Civilian File)

November 30, 1949 57,866



1949. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 19

Criminal Records.

Requests received by telephone 1,462

Requests received by correspondence 7,960

Requests for certified records 1,488

Requests for jury records 2,380

Requests in connection with applicants for licenses . . . 11,458

Total 24,748

Requests received from various public agencies:

U. S. Marine Corps

Stragglers and deserters (Army and Navy) .... 261

983

Grand Total 25,992

Missing Persons.

Total number of persons reported missing in Boston . . . *1,283

Total number found, restored to relatives, etc 1,175

Total number still missing 108

* Does not include persona reported missing by various welfare agencies and numerous

cases of children reported missing who were found or returned within a few hours after

report was made.

Age and Sex of Persons Reported Missing in Boston.



20 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Persons Reported Missing by Police Divisions for Past

Division 1 (North End section)

Division 3 (West End section) .

Division 4 (South End section)

Division 6 (South Boston district)

Division 7 (East Boston district)

Division 9 (Dudley Street section of Roxbury)

Division 10 (Roxbury Crossing section) .

Division 11 (Adams Street section of Dorchester)

Division 13 (Jamaica Plain district)

Division 14 (Brighton district) .

Division 15 (Charlestown district)

Division 16 (Back Bay district)

Division 17 (West Roxbury district)

Division 18 (Hyde Park district)

Division 19 (Mattapan district)

Total

Year.

14

36

142

73

67

153

129

93

55

69

35

29

31

25

*332

1,283

* Includes patients missing from the Boston State Hospital, a mental institution.

Persons interviewed *341

Inquiries relating to location of friends and relatives . . . 3,809

Descriptive circulars sent out 525

Tracers sent out on persons reported missing 2, 107

* Does not include those interviewed at the various units and divisions of the depart-

ment.

In 101 cases of unknown dead bodies, 49 were identified through finger-

print impressions.

Nine individuals aflflicted with amnesia were identified.

Warrants.
Warrants received 2,890

Arrested on warrants 2,009

Warrants returned without service 1,022

Warrants sent out to divisions and units within the department

and to other jurisdictions . . . . '. , . . 2,123

Active warrant cards on file issued to the Boston Police Depart-

ment 5,600

Active warrants issued to Boston Police Department forwarded

to other cities and towns in this State 90

Active warrants issued to Boston Police Department for persons

now out of state 100

Active warrants received from other departments throughout

Massachusetts for service (cards in our files) .... 99

Active warrants lodged at institutions as detainers ... 80



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 21

Summonses.

Total number received from outside cities and towns . . . 4,129

Total number served 3,891

Total number not served 238

Total number of summonses sent from the Identification Sec-

tion for service in outside cities and towns .... 23,505

Total number served 22,102

Total number not served 1,403

Requests for Information.

Information furnished from police journals in regard to accidents

and thefts 2,396

Days in court 11

Multilith and Mimeograph.

Number of impressions turned out on mimeograph machine . *550,360

Number of impressions printed on multilith machine . . 1407,400

* Includes daily manifolds, warrant manifolds, biilletins, circular letters, traffic

forms, etc.

t Includes department forms, letters, circulars, etc.



22 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

BALLISTICS UNIT.

Personnel consists of members of the Bureau of Criminal

Investigation, expert in ballistics, explosives and munitions.

All evidence found at the scene of crime where firearms or

explosives were used is examined. Suspected weapons are

catalogued, fired for test and comparison purposes, and spent

bullets and cartridge cases from these weapons are filed.

Cases involving ballistic evidence are prepared and presented

in the various courts.

All Department firearms, accessories pertaining to the same,

and tear gas equipment have been inspected and serviced.

All firearms held as evidence pending disposition by the

courts are recorded.

Stolen firearms are traced and whenever possible are re-

turned to the rightful owners. A file is kept on stolen fire-

arms and checks are made against the file at the Lost and

Stolen Property Unit and at the files of the Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety.

When firearms, property of the United States, are found

used in crime or recovered otherwise, such property is re-

turned to the proper military or naval authorities after cases

are disposed of by the courts.

This unit works in cooperation with other police depart-

ments, Federal agencies, military and naval intelligence units.

Emergency Equipment on All Divisions.

All police divisions and several units have on hand a supply

of emergency equipment.

Harbor Police Division is equipped with line-throwing

guns and rifles.

Periodic inspections are made, and equipment replaced

whenever necessary.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 23

BIOLOGICAL CHEMIST.
The work carried out in the laboratory is highly varied in

its nature, the frequency of any particular type being gov-

erned by the circumstances of the cases. A breakdown into

types indicates the general scope of the laboratory.

No. of
Material Sought.



24 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

TRAFFIC DIVISION.

The Traffic Division comprises the territory lying within

the boundaries of Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 16, and the traffic

post at Boston University Bridge, Division 14.

Its primary duties consist of the regulation of vehicular

traffic, the enforcement of statutes, rules and regulations

which pertain to traffic and the protection of the pedestrian.

The Traffic Division also provides a program of safety educa-

tion through the medium of the M-1 Safety Educational Car.

Activities.

According to official figures of the Registry of Motor Vehicles,

total registrations as of October 31, 1949, reached an all-time

high of 1,109,945, an increase of 75,000 registrations over the

preceding year. This increase was reflected proportionately

in Boston's traffic volume.

Considerable activity in road-resurfacing projects was

experienced, particularly during the months of September and

October, yet traffic was handled in such manner that no

interruptions were experienced.

In order to effect major repairs to its surface structure, it

was necessary to close the Harvard bridge to vehicular traffic

during the period beginning at 6 a.m., Monday, September 12,

1949, and ending at 10 p.m., Wednesday, November 9, 1949.

In anticipation of the traffic problems arising from such a

prolonged undertaking, this department recommended on

July 8, 1949, a pattern of traffic flow which was incorporated

in the detour setup in force during the period of bridge recon-

struction. This plan proved so effective that many of its

features have been continued on a permanent basis.

The magnitude of the problem presented by the closing of

the Harvard bridge can best be appreciated when one con-

siders that, by actual count, as many as 41,000 vehicles daily

pass over this span. Yet the initial impact of the traffic load

placed upon the other bridges and arteries leading to this city

was met and overcome by 10 a.m. of the first day of its closing

and thereafter traffic flowed in a manner even better than

normally experienced in that district.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 25

The handling of this traffic problem met with approval and
received the commendation of traffic experts and motoring

public alike.

Traffic details were provided in connection with parades,

conventions and many special events. Escorts were furnished

for the following distinguished visitors to our city:

Pandit Nehru and party from India; the Hon. Alben W.
Barkley, Vice President of the United States; the Hon. Win-
ston Churchill, the Hon. Harold Stassen, the Hon. Sean

McBride, the Cardinals Stritch and Mooney, the Hon.
Maurice J. Tobin, the Hon, K. Harry MacLarin, the Secretary

of Commerce; Gen. Jonathan Wainwright, the National Com-
mander of the Veterans of Foreign Wars; Aviator Bill Odum,
Actor Eddie Bracken, Actresses Margaret O'Brien and Susan

Peters, Shirley May France, the Toni Twins group and officials

of the Marine Corps League.

Safety Education.

Through the medium of the M-L Safety Educational Squad,

the Traffic Division provides a program of safety education

which is directed principally to the children of our city.

Officers assigned to this service provide a daily schedule of

safety discourses and demonstrations in the various public,

parochial and private schools throughout Boston. During

school vacation periods the program is continued in our various

playgrounds, beaches and community centers.

The weekly radio safety plays, supervised by the officers

of the Safety Educational Squad, which were formerly broad-

cast by Station WORL, are now presented through the facilities

of Radio Station WMEX.
Many student groups from out-of-to^^'n were conducted by

the squad to the various points of historical interest within

our city. Talks and instructions were also furnished to adult

industrial and social groups.

The public address system of the Educational Car, as well

as the other cars of this division which are similarly equipped,

has proved of great value in the elimination of illegal parking

and in the handling of parade and shopping crowds.

Parking.

The Traffic Rules and Regulations, insofar as they pertain

to parking, are enforced by the Traffic Division in the do\Mi-



26 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

town section of the city concurrently with Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4

and 16. During the year ending November 30, 1949, 164,844

notices of parking violations were issued by the Traffic Divi-

sion. These, together with notices issued directly by the

other intoAvn divisions, amounted to a total of approximately

205,860 notices, and represents an all-time high for parking

prosecutions in this section of the city.

Of the 164,844 notices issued by the Traffic Division, 140,886

were returned to the Clerks of the Courts and disposed of as

non-criminal, and 23,958 were prosecuted by this division as,

criminal complaints.

Parking Meters.

There are approximately 5,000 parking meters in service at

the present time, 4,000 of which are located in the intown

area. During the past year, 37,345 notices of violations

pertaming to jDarking meters were issued by the Traffic

Division.

Traffic Problems.

Our principal traffic problems may be summarized as follows i

1. Lack of adequate modern highways.

2. Lack of adequate off-street parking facilities.

3. Lack of proper bus and truck terminals.

4. Present location and inadequacy of market district.

5. Use of intown ways by trailer-trucks.

6. Use of Atlantic avenue — Commercial street—
Causeway street artery by the Union Freight Railroad

Company.
7. Absence of regulations governing pedestrian traffic.

8. Routing of parades without regard to traffic prob-

lems and the conducting of parades during hours when
retail concerns are open for business.

The construction of modern bridge approaches to our city^

one of which is now rapidly nearing completion, emphasizes the

need of better highways within the city. It also stresses the

need of off-street parking areas in order that maximum use

may be had of our present street system for the movement of

traffic.

During the past year construction was begun on a cage-type-

parking garage and one of our principal bus companies began



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 27

construction of a modern off-street terminal. Both are steps

in the right direction and it is hoped that the good work will

continue.

It would seem that the only feasible solution of traffic

problems created by our present market district would lie in

the relocation of the market at some point where more adequate

facilities would be available.

The present location of truck terminals in the intown area

and the presence of trailer-trucks in our narrow intown streets

add considerably to the traffic burden, as does, similarly, the use

and occupancy of Atlantic Avenue, Commercial Street and

Causeway Street by the Union Freight Railroad Company.
The absence of laws controlling pedestrian traffic in our

public ways forces us to depend almost entirely upon the

cooperation we receive from the pedestrian, and our very good

accident record reflects favorably upon both police and public

alike.

Heavy traffic conditions were encountered during the

progress of the School Cadets parade, the Columbus Day
parade and the Armistice Day parade, all of which were con-

ducted during hours when retail business houses were open.

In addition, the first two of these parades followed routes which

entirely ignored the existence of vehicular traffic in our city.

From a traffic point of view, parades should be confined to a

standard route and should not be conducted during hour?

when retailers are open for business.

HORSES.

On November 30, 1948, there were 15 saddle horses in the

service, attached to Division 16.

During the year 3 horses were purchased, 1 horse donated

and three horses were retired to the Mass. S.P.C.A. Rest Farm.

At the present time there are 16 horses in service.



28 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

BUREAU OF OPERATIONS.

Duties.

The Bureau of Operations has control of all communications

equipment, consisting of telephone, teletype, radio and tele-

graph, and through its facilities has directed movement of

radio cars, police boats and ambulances.

Accomplishments.

During the period from December 1, 1948, to November 30,

1949, personnel of the Bureau managed transmission, reception

and handling of:

238,415 outgoing telephone messages and 3,865 toll

calls made by the department through our switchboard.

Approximately 381,260 emergency telephone messages

received and handled at the "Turret" through either

"DE 8-1212" or the department intercommunicating

system.

Approximately 413,950 telephone messages received

through our switchboard, many of which were transferred

to the "Turret" for handling.

139,496 teletype messages and 713 telegrams were

processed. 7,320 of these teletype messages related to

missing persons.

332,641 radio messages sent, including "Sound Scriber"

recording of same.

6,327 automobiles were reported lost or stolen. 1,652

were reported stolen in Boston.

Two main radio transmitters (Station "WQIP" Police

Headquarters, and "WRAS," Suffolk County Court House);

112 automobile and 4 boat transmitters and receivers; 36

wired broadcast amplifiers and 10 pickup receivers were main-

tained and kept in repair by members of this Unit. Two-way
radio has been installed in 27 combination patrol wagon-

ambulances.

A radio repair shop is attached to the Department Auto-

mobile Maintenance Shop, where a twenty-four hour daily

service is maintained.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 29'

CRIME PREVENTION BUREAU.
The Crime Prevention Bureau handles techniques of law

enforcement in treatment of juveniles and prevention of

juvenile delinquency.

Emphasis has been placed on the value of policewomen in

both of these fields.

Duties in General.

1. Develop a program of crime prevention, intended

to eliminate factors that induce criminal tendencies among
children.

2. In this program, enlist aid of the public, interested

agencies and divisions and units of this department.

3. Teach good citizenship, develop a proper mental

attitude of citizens toward law-enforcement agencies, and
especially educate the public and the police in the problem

of crime prevention and suppression.

4. Determine persons and places which in any way
contribute to delinquency of children; investigating and

taking necessary action to correct such conditions.

5. Supervise and inspect places of public amusement.

6. Promote welfare of children, the sick, the aged and
the needy; locating missing persons.

7. Investigate cases concerning boys and girls and

assist in the investigation of cases where women are

involved.

Summary of Work Accomplished.

Inspections and Investigations.

During the past year there were 16,410 inspections by the

personnel of this bureau in connection with the following

places

:



30 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Arrests.

Abandonment of mi
chUd ....

Abuse of female child .

Adultery

Allowing premises to be used

for immoral purposes

Alms, receiving unlawfully

Assault and battery

Assault and battery (on

police officer)

Assault with dangerous

weapon
Begetting with child

Concealing the death of an

illegitimate child

Contributing to delinquency

of minor

Drunkenness .

Escapees

Fornication

Idle and disorderl}^ persons

12

3

7

12

20

Keeping a disorderly house . 2

Larceny 3

Maintaining house of ill-

fame 2

Neglected child . . . 11

Neglect of minor children . 5

Non-support .... 2

Not keeping a proper register 1

Participating in an immoral

show 1

Runaways .... 24

Stubborn child ... 4

Suspicious persons . . 2

Threats to do bodily harm . 2
Vagrant 4
Violation of firearms . . 1

Violation of parole . . 3

Violation of probation . . 15

Wayward child ... 1

Total .... 164



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 31

CITY PRISON.

The City Prison is located in the new Court House building,

Somerset Street, Boston.

Males arrested in the city for offenses, the prosecution of

which is Avithin jurisdiction of the Central Municipal Court,

are conveyed to the City Prison, and, unless otherwise released,

are held in charge of the keeper until the next session of the

court before which they are to appear.

If sentenced to imprisonment, or held for a grand jury,

they are conveyed by county authorities to the jail or institu-

tion to which they have been sentenced, or to the Charles

Street Jail to await such grand jury action.

During the year, December 1, 1948, to November 30, 1949,

14,028 men were committed to the City Prison, as follows:

Drunkenness 13,067

Suspicious persons 221
For safekeeping 93

Larceny 88
Violation of rules and regulations of Park Commission . 83
Assault and batterj^ 76

Non-support 53

Violation of probation 49

Default 22

Fugitives from justice 21

Lewd and lascivious cohabitation 19

Violation of Massachusetts automobile law .... 19

Adultery 18

Vagrancy 15

Illegitimacy 14

Violation of drug law 11

Fornication 10

Threats and intimidation 10

Delinquent children 8
Runaways 6
Lewdness 5

Soliciting alms 5

Breaking and entering 3

Violation of citj^ ordinances 3
Keeping house of ill fame 2
Polygamy 1

Rape 1

Stubborn child 1

Violation of liquor law 1

Miscellaneous 103

Total 14,028

Six hundred and eighty-six male lodgers were received and
cared for during the year.



32 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

HOUSE OF DETENTION.
The House of Detention for Women is located in the new

Court House building, Somerset Street. All women arrested

in the city are conveyed to the House of Detention, and,

unless otherwise released, are held in charge of the chief matron

until the next session of the court before which they are to

appear.

If sentenced to imprisonment, or held for a grand jury,

they are conveyed by county authorities to the jail or institu-

tion to which they have been sentenced, or to the Charles

Street Jail to await such grand jury action.

During the year 3,495 were committed, as follows:

Drunkenness 2,786

Suspicious persons 117

Larceny 113

Idle and disorderly 72

Violation of probation and parole 56

Fornication 41

Adultery 4o

Runaways 40

Lewd and lascivious cohabitation 35

Default 19

Assault and battery 16

For safekeeping 11

Neglect of children 11

Stubborn children 10

Delinquent children 9

Abandonment 4

Violation of drug law 3

Abortion 2

Keeping house of ill fame 2

Lewdness 2

Forgery 1

Various other causes 75

Total 3,465

Recommitments.

From municipal court 30

Grand total 3,495

Fifty female lodgers were received and cared for during the

year.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 33

POLICE SIGNAL SYSTEM.

Signal Boxes.

The total number of boxes in use is 566. Of these 489 are

connected with the underground system and 77 with the over-

head.

Miscellaneous Work.

In the past year employees of this service responded to

1,900 trouble calls; inspected 566 signal boxes; 16 signal desks;

18 motor generator sets; 400 storage batteries. Repairs have

been made on 85 box movements; 22 registers; 68 locks; 18

time stamps; 28 vibrator bells; 70 relays; 20 electric fans; 19

motors; 19 generators. This unit is responsible for the instal-

lation and maintenance of all electric wiring and equipment at

all police buildings.

Connected with the police signal boxes are 64 signal, 585

telephone and 68 blinker-light circuits.

The Signal Service Unit supervises all telephone and tele-

type installations and minor teletype repairs throughout the

department. It also maintains 45 Headquarters-to-station

house telephone circuits, 18 teletype-writer circuits, 18 radio-

wired broadcast circuits, 6 radio-car response circuits; a cir-

cuit, with equipment, at the Charlesbank station of the Metro-

politan District Police ; also a circuit, with equipment, in booth

at the East Boston end of the Sumner Tunnel; and the inter-

communication units throughout the department.

The following list comprises the property of the signal

service maintenance at the present time:

16 open circuit blinker-type signal P.B.X. desks

716 circuits

40 test boxes

400 cells of sulphuric acid storage-type battery

2,000 taxicab signs

35 traffic booths

566 police signal boxes

20 battery-charging units

800,000 feet of underground cable

167,000 feet of overhead cable

34,500 feet of duct

78 manholes

22 motor generator sets



34 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

18 motor-driven flashers

4 Chevrolet trucks

1 Ford truck

1 Chevrolet sedan

Payments on Account of the Signal Service During the

Year Ending November 30, 1949.

{Included in Table XV.)
Payrolls $72,957 80

Signal and traffic upkeep, repairs and supplies therefor . 31,521 51

Total $104,479 31



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 35

HARBOR SERVICE.

The duties performed by the Harbor PoHce, Division 8,

comprising the harbor and the islands therein, were as follows:

Number of vessels boarded from foreign porta .... 676

Number of vessels ordered from the channel 28

Number of cases in which assistance was rendered to wharfinger, 25

Number of vessels granted permission to discharge cargoes in

stream 9

Number of alarms of fire attended on water front . . . 335

Number of fires extinguished without alarm 4

Number of boats challenged 15

Number of boats searched for contraband 10

Number of sick and injured persons assisted 6

Number of cases investigated 676

Number of dead bodies recovered 11

Number rescued from drowning 2

Number of vessels ordered to put on anchor lights ... 12

Number of cases where assistance was rendered .... 31

Number of obstructions removed from channel .... 32

Number of vessels assigned to anchorage 2,179

Number of coal permits granted to bunker or discharge . . 29

Number of dead bodies cared for 11

Number of hours grappling 37

Value of property recovered consisting of boats, riggings, floats, .

stages, etc. $3,030

Since December 1, 1948, 1,503 vessels from domestic ports

and 676 vessels from foreign ports, arrived at the Port of

Boston.

HARBOR PATROL SERVICE.

A day and night patrol service was maintained by the police

boats, "Michael H. Crowley," "William H. McShane,"

"William H. Pierce," "Argus," and "The Dispatch" in the

upper and lower harbors, Mystic river, Chelsea creek. Fort

Point channel, Reserve channel, Dorchester bay and Neponset

river.

A Chris-Craft patrol boat, equipped with an inhalator,

stretcher and grappling irons, patrolled the Charles river in

the vicinity of Spring Street bridge. West Roxbury, from

May 16, 1949, to September 30, 1949.



36 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICE.

There are 185 motor vehicles in the service at the present

time Avhich are distributed as foIIoavs :

Divisions. O 3

a> o
be a

Headquarters .

Division 1

Division 2

Division 3

Division 4

Division 6

Division 7

Division 9

Division 10

Division 11

Division 13

Division 14

Division 15

Division 16

Division 17

Division 18

Division 19

Traffic Division

Unassigned

Totals

-



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 37

COMBINATION AMBULANCES.
The department is equipped with combination automobiles

(patrol and ambulance) in Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,

13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19.

During the year ambulances responded to calls to convey

sick and injured persons to the following places:

City Hospital 10,244

Calls where services were not required 1,461

Boston State Hospital 512

Massachusetts General Hospital 485

City Hospital (East Boston Relief Station) 347

St. Elizabeth's Hospital 265

Southern Mortuary 233

Home 175

Carney Hospital 157

Peter Bent Brigham Hospital 127

Northern Mortuary 85

Psychopathic Hospital 78

Physicians' offices 70

Children's Hospital 64

Beth Israel Hospital . . . 60

Police station houses 55

United States Marine Hospital 49

Faulkner Hospital 35

Massachusetts Memorial Hospital 31

New England Hospital for Women 31

United States Veterans' Hospital 31

Chelsea Naval Hospital 29

Boston Lying-in Hospital 26

Chardon Street Home 19

St. Margaret's Hospital 14

Baker Memorial Hospital 11

Soldiers' Home 11

Kenmore Hospital 10

Lahey Clinic 10

Deaconess Hospital 9

Longwood Hospital 9

Mt. Auburn Hospital 9

Cambridge Relief Hospital 8

Floating Hospital 8

Washingtonian Home 8

Massachusetts Osteopathic Hospital 7

Chelsea Memorial Hospital 6

Carried forward 14,789



38 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Brought forward 14,789

Massachusetts Women's Hospital 6

New England Baptist Hospital 6

Brooks Hospital 5

Harley Hospital 4

Sancta Maria Hospital . .- 4

Allerton Hospital 2

Fargo Barracks Hospital 2

Murphy General Hospital 2

Winthrop Community Hospital 2

Audubon Hospital

Bay State Hospital

Bellevue Hospital

Bosworth Hospital

Evangeline Booth Hospital

Forest Hills Hospital

Glenside Hospital

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infirmary

Milton Hospital

Parkway Hospital

Pratt Diagnostic Hospital

Revere Memorial Hospital

Waltham Hospital

Total 14,835



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 39

HACKNEY CARRIAGES.
During the police year, December 1, 1948, to November 30,

1949, there were *2,070 licenses to set-up and use hackney

carriages granted, being a decrease of 134 as compared Avith

last year.

There were 473 articles, consisting of umbrellas, coats,

handbags, etc., found in carriages during the year, which were

turned over to the office of Inspector of Carriages. Two
hundred fourteen of these were restored to the OAATiers, and

the balance of 259 placed in the custody of the Property Clerk.

The following statement gives details concerning public

hackney carriages, as well as licenses to drive the same

:

Hackney Carriage Licenses. (To Set-Up and Use the Vehicle.)

Applications for carriage licenses received 2,070

Carriages licensed ("renewal" applications and "changes

of ownership") 1,695

Carriages licensed ("regrants") 375
2,070

Carriage licenses canceled (in favor of "regrants" and "changes

of ownership") 547

Carriage license canceled by voluntary surrender .... 1

Carriages licensed ("changes of ownership") 172

Carriage licenses revoked, 3; of which revocations 2 were rescinded

and the licenses restored; leaving the net figure shown of such

revocations as 1

Carriage licenses suspended, 6; of which suspensions 5 were

lifted and the licenses restored; leaving the net figure shown

of such suspensions as 1

Carriage licenses in effect November 30, 1949 (at end of police

3'ear) — licensed since February 1, 1949 (beginning of

hackney carriage license year) f 1,515

Carriages inspected 1,691

* 375 "regrants"

t Excludes 1 revoked; 1 suspended and 1 voluntarily canceled

Hackney Carriage Drivers.

Applications for drivers' licenses reported on 5,195

Applications for drivers' licenses withdrawn after

investigation 17

Applications for drivers' licenses rejected ... 60— 77

Drivers' licenses granted J 5,118

J Includes 99 canceled for non-payment.



40 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Drivers' licenses revoked, 43; of which revocations 15 were

rescinded and the licenses restored; leaving the net figure

shown of such revocations as 28
Drivers' licenses in effect November 30, 1949 (at end of police

year) — licensed since February 1, 1949 (beginning of

hackney carriage license year) § 4,920

Drivers' licenses suspended and drivers stripped of credentials . 135

Complaints against owners, drivers and "set-ups" investigated . 1,510

Days spent in court 144

Articles found in carriages reported by drivers .... 473

§ Includes 8 female hackney carriage drivers

Public Taxicab Stands.

During the police year, December 1, 1948, to November 30,

1949, there were 28 public taxicab stands, with capacity for

73 cabs, established; 21 public taxicab stands, with capacity

for 49 cabs, abolished.

There are 470 established public taxicab stands with capacity

for 1,240 cabs, at the present time.

Private Hackney Stands.

Chapter 392 of the Acts of 1930, provides for the occupation

of private hackney stands (that is, upon private property), by

licensed hackney carriage owners.

During the year 29 applications (capacity, 471 carriages)

for such private hackney stands were granted; of which 2

stands (capacity, 2 carriages) were abolished and licenses for

same canceled.

Sight-Seeing Automobiles.

During the year ending November 30, 1949, there have

been issued licenses for 18 sight-seeing automobiles and 13

designated stands for same. One application for license to

set-up and use sight-seeing automobile was rejected and one

designated stand for sight-seeing automobile was abolished.

There were 46 sight-seeing drivers' licenses granted, which

included 2 canceled for non-payment.

Hackney Carriage Violations.

During the past year, 1,463 tags were issued to taxicab

drivers for various violations. One hundred seventy-eight

penalties were imposed, which included 43 revocations. This

system of discipline has continued to result in relieving courts

•of many minor cases which would tend to congest their dockets.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

LISTING WORK IN BOSTON.

41

Year.



42 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Listing Expenses.

The expenses of listing residents, both male and female,

20 years of age or more, not including the services rendered

by members of the police force, were as follows:

Printing police list $60,794 45

Clerical service and material used in preparing list . . 23,300 00

Newspaper notices 877 18

Telephone rental 25 91

Stationery 2,834 94

Directory 30 00

Re-write lists 524 50

Total $88,386 98

Number of Policemen Employed in Listing.

Januarj' 3 608

January 4 593

January 5 553

January 6 539

January 7 451

January 8 453

January 9 56

January 10 384

January 11 332

January 12 229

January 13 143

Januarj' 14 82

January 15 62

January 16 17

January 17 7

January 18 7

Januarjr 19 7

January 20 7

Police Work on Jury Lists.

The Police Department under the provisions of chapter

348, Acts of 1907, assisted the Election Commissioners in

ascertaining the qualifications of persons proposed for jury

service.

The police findings in 1949 may be summarized as follows:

Dead or could not be found in Boston 1,276

Physically incapacitated 191

Convicted of crime 208

Unfit for various reasons 1,130

Apparently fit 9,673

Total 12,478

The Election Commissioners sent to the Police Department

for delivery 9,748 summonses to persons for jury service.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 43

SPECIAL POLICE.

Special police are appointed to serve without pay from

the citj^, on a written application of any officer or board in

charge of a department of the City of Boston, or on the applica-

tion of any responsible corporation or person, to be liable for

the official misconduct of the person appointed.

"New" applicants for appointment as special policemen

for the year commencing as of April 1, 1949, were fingerprinted

by the department, as has been the custom, and their records,

if any, searched for by the Bureau of Criminal Investigation.

During the year ending November 30, 1949, there were

1,072 special police officers appointed; 4 applications for ap-

pointment were refused for cause; 3 appointments were can-

celed for nonpaj^ment of license fee; 15 appointments were

canceled for other reasons and 3 appointments were revoked.

Appointments were made on applications received as follows:

From corporations and associations 603

From theaters and other places of amusement . . . 284

From city departments 145

From churches 26

From private institutions 14

Total 1,072



44 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

MUSICIANS' LICENSES.

Itinerant.

During the year 12 applications for itinerant musicians'

licenses were received, one of which was disapproved, and

one canceled for nonpayment.

Instruments used by itinerant musicians are inspected once

each year by a qualified musician.

During the year 12 instruments were inspected with the

following results:

Kind of Instrument. Number
Inspected.

Number
Passed.

Accordions ,

Street pianos

Guitar .

Hand organ .

Totals . 12 12

Collective.

Collective musicians' licenses are granted to persons over

sixteen years of age to play on musical instruments in com-

pany with designated processions at stated times and places.

The following table shows the number of applications made
for these licenses during the past five years and the action

taken thereon

:

Year.



1949. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 45

CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPONS.
The following table shows the number of applications made

to the Police Commissioner for licenses to carry pistols or

revolvers and to possess machine guns in the Commonwealth
during the past five years, the number of such applications

granted, the number refused, and the number revoked:

Year.



46 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

WAGON LICENSES.

Licenses are granted to persons or corporations to set up
and use trucks, wagons or other vehicles to convey merchandise

from place to place within the city for hire.

During the year 32 applications for such licenses (12 "hand-

carts" and 20 "wagons") were received and granted.

Total Number of Wagon Licenses Granted in the City hy

Police Divisions.

Division.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 47

PROPERTY CLERK.
The Property Clerk's Office is charged with the care of

all police buildings, lost, stolen and abandoned property,

money or other property alleged to have been illegally

obtained, and all articles and property taken from persons

arrested for any cause. In its custody are also placed all

seized liquor and gaming implements which come into the

possession of the Department.

All orders for supplies, building maintenance, uniforms and

equipment are issued by this office.

During the year 75 motor vehicles came into custody of

this office, 49 vehicles were returned to legitimate claimants

and 5 vehicles were sold at public auction. There are now
32 motor vehicles in custody.

A maintenance shop for the servicing of department auto-

mobiles is in operation on a 24-hour basis. During the year,

on 5,300 occasions, department cars were repaired and on

2,148 occasions, cars were serviced. Ninety-five department

cars and 79 privately-o\\Tied cars were towed by the Depart-

ment wrecker. The Department operates a motorcycle repair

shop, where, on 382 occasions, motorcycles were repaired and

serviced during the year.

The Supervisor of Automotive Equipment is responsible for

the inspection of all department vehicles, all garages in the

various divisions, and is required to investigate and report on

all accidents involving department vehicles.

Lost and Found Property.

Articles on hand December 1, 1948 1,332

Articlesreceivedduring the 3'ear to November 30, 1949 . 826

Total 2,158

Disposed of:

Dehvered to owners 180

Worthless 430

Perishable articles delivered to Overseers of

Public Welfare 15

Sold at public auction 263

Total number of articles disposed of .... 888

Total number of articles on hand November 30, 1949 . 1,270



48 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

SPECIAL EVENTS.

The following is a list of the special events which occurred

during the year, giving the number of police detailed for duty

at each

:

Men.
Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Boston Garden, ball of Boston Police Relief Asso-

ciation 350

Christmas Eve, carol singers, etc., on Beacon Hill, 55

New Year's Eve celebration 1,800

Men.
Parade of Jazz Club 10

Funeral of Sergeant Dennis F. Desmond, retired . 10

Funeral of Patrolman Alfred H. Perkins, retired . 10

Funeral of Patrolman Percy L. Fordham ... 65

Funeral of Patrolman George L. Handlin, retired . 10

Boston Garden, Boston^ American Silver Skate Car-

nival 30

Boston Garden, Infantile Paralysis Fund Ball . . 35

Visit of General Omar Bradley, Chief of Staff, U. S.

Army 10

Parade of " French Thank You Train " ... 75

Funeral of Captain Harry X. Dickinson, retired . 12

Funeral of Patrolman John J. Welch, retired . . 10

State House, reception of His Excellency, Governor

Paul A. Dever 100

Boston Garden, Boston Fire and Protective Depart-

ments' annual concert and ball .... 35

Funeral of Patrolman Frank D. Lucey, retired . . 10

South Boston, Evacuation Day parade . . . 335

Funeral of Patrolman Arthur W. Sides ... 10

Funeral of Sergeant James J. O'Donnell ... 40

Funeral of Patrolman John F. Hamilton ... 40

Visit of Honorable Winston Churchill .... 70

Boston Garden, address of Winston Churchill . . 75

Reception to Honorable Winston Churchill at Hotel

Statler 35

Boston Garden, address of Honorable Harold Stassen, 75

Massachusetts Institute of Technology Dinner at

Hotel Statler 35

Army Day parade and exhibitions .... 150

Parade of P^nglish High School 15

Cathedral Club road race 100

1948.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 49

1949. Men.
April 19. Boston Athletic Association Marathon . . . 265

April 19. City of Boston, Patriot's Day celebration . . . 150

April 20. Funeral of Patrolman Jerome F. Laskey ... 81

April 22. Funeral of Patrolman John M. Decker, retired . . 10

April 26. Funeral of Patrolman Joseph A. Cote, retired . . 10

April 27. Boston Garden, Archbishop Richard J. Gushing

Charity Fund Amateur Show 20

May 1. Boston Common, Department of Massachusetts,

Veterans of Foreign Wars Auxiliary, parade and

exercises 35

May 5. Parade of Boston Trade School 15

May 6. Parade of Boston Technical High School ... 15

May 6. Funeral of Patrolman Raymond G. Malouin,

retired 10

May 7. Parade of Boston University Boosters Club . . 20

May 15. Fenway Park, Suffolk County Council, The Ameri-

can Legion, parade and field Mass .... 30

May 15. "I am an American Day" parade of Department of

Massachusetts, The American Legion, American-

ism Committee 50

Funeral of Patrolman Fred J. Shea .... 40

Funeral of Patrolman Anthony G. Tobin ... 40

Cornerstone ceremonies at new Jordan Marsh Com-
pany building 20

Cemeteries and vicinity, Sunday, May 22 . . 30

Roxbury, St. Patrick's Church, road race ... 20

Boston Garden, benefit for Home for Italian Children, 15

Cemeteries and vicinity, Sunday, May 29 . . 125

Boston Park Department cemeteries on Sunday,

May 29 30

Cemeteries and vicinity. Memorial Day . . . 150

Boston Park Department cemeteries on Memorial

Day 30

Kearsarge Association of Naval Veterans, parade . 15

American Veterans of World War II, parade and

exercises 25

Post Office Veterans Organization parade ... 10

Dorchester, James Munroe Club, road race . . 35

Fenway Park, Holy Hour and Living Rosary for

World Peace 150

June 5. Metropolitan Transit Authority, employees parade

and Memorial Mass 15

June 5. Mount Hope Cemetery, Policemen's Memorial Sun-

day, exercises 300

June 6. Parade of Boston School Cadets 400

June 6. Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, parade . 250

June 10. Funeral of Sergeant Eugene J. Sullivan, retired . 10

June 12. Boston Firemen's Memorial Sunday, exercises . . 30

May



1949.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 51

1949. Men.
Sept. 10. Boston Garden, Holy Ghost College, Beauvais,

France, benefit 15

Sept. 17. Boston Garden, Sisters of the Oblates of Divine

Love, benefit 25

Sept. 18. Jewish cemeteries and vicinity 30

Sept. 21. Boston Chest X-ray Program parade .... 30

Sept. 28. U. S. Marine Corps Landing and Demonstration at

Carson Beach 65

Sept. 29. U. S. Marine Corps Landing and Demonstration at

Carson Beach 175

Sept. 30. Ancient and Honorable Artillerj^ Company Fall

parade 15

Marine Corps League parade 150

Roxburv-Dorchester, parade of Combined Jewish

Appeal of Greater Boston 45

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Funeral of Sergeant Joseph F. Lawless ... 40

Boston Fire Department Fire Prevention parade . 45

Boston Garden, Combined Jewish Appeal rally . . 15

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Boston Fire Department, fire prevention exhibition

and drill at Hawlej^ and Washington and Summer
streets 30

Parade of Boston University 10

Boston Fire Department, fire prevention exhibition

and drill at Copley square 30

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Boston Garden Variety Show for benefit of Arch-

bishop Gushing Charity Fund 25

Columbus Day parade 195

Funeral of Patrolman Harold G. Thompson . . 40

Boston Fire Department, fii'e prevention exhibition

and drill at Post Office square 30

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Boston Garden, Greater Boston Community Fund
rally 25

Funeral of Lieutenant Mark J. Leonard ... 50

Funeral of Patrolman James J. Tahaney, retired . 10

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Dorchester, Dedication Exercises at St. Ann's Church 20

Rodeo parade 45

"Roxbury Day" celebration 35

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

Hallowe'en celebration 1,250

Boston Park Commission Hallowe'en parties . . 150

Boston Park Department football games ... 40

City Election Day 2,216

Oct.



1949.



1949.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

53

1946-47. 1947-48. 1948-49.

Abandoned children cared for

Accidents reported ....
Buildings found open and made secure

Cases investigated ....
Dangerous buildings reported

Dangerous chimneys reported

Dead bodies recovered and cared for

Defective cesspools reported .

Defective drains and vaults reported

Defective fire alarms and clocks reported

Defective gas pipes reported .

Defective hydrants reported .

Defective lamps reported

Defective sewers reported

Defective streets and walks reported

Defective water pipes reported

Disturbances suppressed .

Extra duties performed .

Tire alarms given

Pires extinguished

Insane persons taken in charge

Intoxicated persons assisted .

Lodgers at station houses

Lost children restored

Number of persons committed to bail

Persons rescued from drowning

Sick and injured persons assisted

Stray teams reported and put up

Street obstructions removed .

Water running to waste reported

Witnesses detained .

8



54 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

PENSIONS AND BENEFITS.

On December 1, 1948, there were 644 persons on the pension

roll. Durmg the year 25 died, viz: 1 captain, 6 sergeants and

18 patrolmen. Thirty-one were added, viz: 1 captain, 1

lieutenant, 5 sergeants, 19 patrolmen, 2 civilians and the

widows of Patrolmen John P. Kearney, Edward A. McDonnell

and Charles P. Wonderly, who died from disability received in

the performance of duty, leaving 650 on roll at date, 595

pensioners and 55 annuitants.

The payments on account of pensions and annuities during

the past year amounted to $983,001.26, and it is estimated that

$1,206,886.90 will be required for pensions and annuities in

1950.

The invested fund of the Police Charitable Fund amounted

to $207,550. There are 37 beneficiaries of the fund at the

present time, and there has been paid to them the sum of

$5,592.97 during the past year.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 55

FINANCIAL.

Expenditures of the Department amounted to $10,433,208.15

which included the pay of the police and other employees;

pensions and annuities, supphes, general maintenance, in-

cluding signal service, and cost of annual listing of residents

twenty years of age or over.

Revenue paid into the city treasury amounted to $110,785.45

received from the folloAving sources: license fees, sale of un-

claimed and condemned property, report blanks, damage to

police property, telephone commissions and dog fines. {See

Tables XIII and XV.)

Cost of Running Automobiles.

General repairs and replacement of parts .... $43,765 93

Storage 246 50

Gasoline 55,673 26

Oil and grease 3,003 98

Anti-freeze, brake fluids, patches, polishing cloths, lenses, etc, 1,068 34

Registration fees 20 00

Total $103,778 01





STATISTICAL TABLES.

(57)



p.

fc3

^



^ to -^ T*'>-i^00Mt^O'»J<C^O«005

<N rl r-1

lO O "O lO— ^ -^ sty "J — .* —J —J 1.^

'^ ^ ^ «3 CO_ <N_ CO iO

o lo co" (N M IN e^ ro

»J • -^ 73

io M O «5 CO

o « e s

mOOOP QQHfcHfaS S fS



5-



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 61

Table II.

Changes in Authorized and Actual Strength of Police Department.

Ranks and Ghades.

Authorized
Strength.

Nov. 30,
1949.

Actual Strength.

Nov. 30,
1949.

Net Gain
or Loss
(Plus or
Minus).

Police Commissioner

Secretary

Assistant Secretaries

Superintendent

Deputy Superintendents

Captains

Lieutenants ....
Sergeants

Patrolmen ....
Patrolwomen ....

Totals ....
* Includes 188 detective patrolmen,

t Includes 2 detective patrolwomen.

1

1

2

1

5

33

70

188

* 2,211

tl5

2,527

1

1

2

1

3

29

65

188

2,203

13

2,506

Minus 2

Minus 4

Minus 5

Minus 8

Minus 2

Minus 21



62 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

C3i

00

C35

^

^

^

3 . oj . P 5 >

O s sii SOPH'S

o 0:1 S ^ o o .ii

r-l tC

& 3o ^M ^ ;h

0) OJ

WHOOOOOffiWoWOOO

a,

35

"^ ^ Tt^ ^^ '^ Tf "^ t}^ Tt^ ^^ ^T" ^t^ '-t* ^^ ^^ ^'^

? > r: fe >^53 y;

'^^•-i
c a o

^c5^^^§^§^§o^§^^

C^-^-*OI>I>I>-iOiOiOiC
^OOO.g

O

>>>>;

- o Ci 4? ^ a;

:

2 S O
S OQ

3 O ^ c3 ^ ^ st •^ :

-7-1 O ai
. y oj CO a>

-^"^^^-^

'o'o'o'o'o'o'o S'p'p'p'g-^'P'O 0)

c3c3a3o3o3!33a3S'3c3a3o3.!So3c3o
AnflHp-lP-lP-lPHpUOQPHPHP^ClHH^^pHM



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 63

Table IV.

Members of Department Retired During the Year Ending

November 30, 1949, Giving Age at the Time of Retirement

and the Number of Years' Service of Each.

Name.



64 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Table IV.— Continued.

Members of Department Retired During the Year Ending

November SO, 1949, Giving Age at the Time of Retirement

and the Number of Year8^ Service of Each.

Name.



1949. PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 49. 65

Table V.

Oficers Who Were Promoted During the Year Ending

November SO, 1949.

Datb. Rank and Name.

1949.

January 19

March 4

March 31

AprU 13

May 3

Mays

May 3

August 12

August 12

August 12

September 30

September 30

September 30

September 30

Patrolman Frank T. Geysen to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Richard F. Crowley to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Peter Hegarty to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman David F. Leahy to rank of Sergeant.

Lieutenant Michael T. Clougherty to rank of Captain.

Lieutenant Charles J. Deignan to rank of Captain,

Lieutenant Leo E. Hoban to rank of Captain.

Patrolman Frank J. Joyce to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Michael F. O'Malley to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman John J. Slattery, Jr., to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Jeremiah W. Gainey to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Francis J. Murphy to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman Edwin J. Riley to rank of Sergeant.

Patrolman William H. Short to rank of Sergeant.



66 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Table VI.

Number of Men in Active Service on November 30, 1949, Who
Were Appointed on the Force in the Year Stated.

Date Appointed.



Table VII.

Men on Police Force on November 30, 1949, Who Were Born in

the Year Indicated on the Table Below.



68 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

<

C>5

>5

4

O rfl r-H b- C<1

CO C5 OO t^ 05
05 O^ C5^ lO^ -^^

T-T (M*^ i-T (m" (m"

00

05 C5

:3

<I1

OS

05

02

Oi

Tf 1—1

05

o
O

o

CD
00o

00
1—1

00^
o
00

CO
CO CO

00

05

i
u
03

Oi

C5

Oi

05

C5

t^. =!

o3

•-5

1:3

05

05

<1

Ci



1949. PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 69

n



70 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Table X.

Number of Arrests hy Police Divisions During the Year Ending

November 30, 1949.

Divisions. Males. Females. Totals,

Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Division 1

Division 2

Division 3

Division 4

Division 6

Division 7

Division 8

Division 9

Division 10

Division 11

Division 13

Division 14

Division 15

Division 16

Division 17

Division 18

Division 19

Traffic .

Totals

1,759

2,377

1,675

4,099

15,737

4,568

2,979

22

4,859

4,966

2,532

1,634

2,505

6,282

4,553

1,124

1,035

1,165

20,800

84,671

354

194

360

379

1,707

280

202

469

541

97

93

238

299

586

53

54

64

3,438

9,408

2,113

2,571

2,035

4,478

17,444

4,848

3,181

22

5,328

5,507

2,629

1,727

2,743

6,581

5,139

1,177

1,089

1,229

24,238

94,079







1





I I I I I I -^

—

1

lO^D 100 lO-^COC^
T-H lO 00 i-H rH

I I I I I I I I I I I

O0i:i(M(N00'-iC0^iM?O<N00'-HC2OrtI^

lllllll|tv.t^|,-||Tt<

(©0000 I-* I CO ICiO^I>- liO't'OOi.-HIM --IrtC^C^rtTtH
—I lO

rt<Moo I I O'-i'Oi-HOi'-HO'-Hr^t^
l-H i-H '^ 00 CO

CC C<3

T-H T-H ^ —. (M I

lO CC I
I

I ^ O I
rt

I I ^ I I O CC I
lO

I CO I Oi (N

(MC»^»O<MC0r-HiOX)—1»0

CO'-H(M«:><N00rHOl'X>'-^t^

I I I I © ICOOOO 1-^ ICOrt(N(N* 00 —

t

—< CO

coooa)coiMTt<rtCDioci»o
1-- (M

bC ,-v • . . •

C .3 to O)

• i-gg-s i^a-l

•T cj -s •?; "f; 'C -^2 -?; c c c c c c a c c





1



o

O

III

P

i ^

O ^
\

H

CO
W
CO

;?:

w

o

<1

<

o

1



1



to K

.1 ^

<1

o

H O

•S8]'Bra8J

•S8IBJ\[

JO paSjBqOSTQ

•jBux Joj ppH

•eaiBtaaj

•63IBI\[

•S'juapiBOj-no^ij

I I I 00

•BJ8U218J0J[

Xq pauotnumg

•e^uBjjB^ c(noq!tiAi

•SiUVUVJ^ UQ

•smox

•BSlBUia^

•B3|BJ\[

1

1



1



o
Eh

^<
<i xn

12;

w

o

<



1



Q
J
I—

I

o
Q

<

<
02

w

o

02



1





1



.a

m
<

o
I—

I

Eh

<
1-1

P
I—

I

Ah

O



'tS



X

•^

II
CO C
CO <to

o -^



oooo



92 POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Table XIV.

Number of Dog Licenses Issued During Year Ending November 30, 1949.

Divisions. Male.



1949.1 PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 49. 93

Table XV.

Financial Statement for the Year Ending November 30, 1949^

B.

Expenditures.
Personal Service:

1. Permanent employees . . $8,361,844 57

2. Temporary employees . . 28,497 64

3. Overtime , . . . 142,993 62



u POLICE COMMISSIONER. [Jan.

Table XV.— Concluded.

Financial Statement for the Year Ending November 30, 1949.

Brought forward $9,189,232 33

D. Supplies:

1. Office $60,690 17

2. Food and ice . . . . 10,756 68

3. Fuel 37,858 57

4. Forage and animal . . 7,944 14

5. Medical, surgical, laboratory, 1,107 69

8. Laundry, cleaning, toilet . 12,579 06

11. Gasoline, oil and grease . 64,122 33

13. Chemicals and disinfectants, 6,887 85

16. Miscellaneous . . . 17,459 50

E.

F.

Materials :

1. Building ....
10. Electrical.

13. Miscellaneous

Special Items:

7. Pensions and annuities

11. Workmen's compensation

$1,344 88

30,382 95

9,533 60

$983,001 26

307 14

219,405 99

41,261 43

983,308 40

Total $10,433,208 15

Receipts.

For licenses issued by the Police Commissioner .

For dog licenses (credited to the School Department)

Refunds, miscellaneous

Use of police property

Sale of condemned, lost, stolen and abandoned property .

For itinerant musicians' badges, replacement dog tags, re-

placement hackney carriage drivers' badges, copies of

licenses, sale of report blanks, sale of auctioneers'

record books

Reimbursement for lost and damaged uniforms and equip-

ment
For damage to police property (paid at Headquarters)

Total

Credit by City Collector for money received for damage
to police property, commissions on telephone and dog

fines

Grand Total

$62,469 50

36,052 50

3,243 95

1,123 91

718 00

798 92

656 90

200 50

$105,264 18

5,521 27

$110,785 45



t^ <-> 00 t~ T-< lo n~ lO 00 O)
05 05 CO^ rH O

do



;o lO CO N.

»0 uO (N

TO OJ CI -H

—
' o oM M 00

—
> fj -^ •-

cs



INDEX.

A
Page

Accidents 16, 53, 69

caused by automobiles 69

number of, reported 53

persons killed or injured by, in streets, parks and squares . 69

Adjustment of claims 55, 94

Ambulance service 37

Arrests 11-13,31,32,70-89

age and sex of 89

for drunkenness 11,12,31,32,81
foreigners 11, 71-88

for offenses against chastity, morality, etc .... 80-83, 88
minors 11,71-89
nonresidents 11, 71-88

number of, by divisions 70

number of, punished by fine 11

on warrants 11, 71-88

summoned by court 11, 71-88

total number of 11,12,71-88

violation of city ordinances 11, 12, 80

without warrants 11, 71-88

Articles lost and found 47

Auctioneers . 90

Automobiles 12, 13, 14, 15, 36, 47, 69, 75, 85, 88

accidents due to 69

cost of running police 55

deaths caused by 16, 69

operating while under influence of liquor 12, 85

police 34, 36-38, 47, 55

public 39-40, 90

safety education ..." 25

sight-seeing 40, 91

stolen and recovered 14, 15, 28, 75

used, dealers in 14, 15, 19

B
Ballistics unit B. C. 1 22

Benefits and pensions 54

Biological chemist 23

Buildings 53, 74, 86

dangerous, reported 53

(97)



98 P. D. 49.

Page
Bureau of Crime Prevention 29-30

creation 29

duties in general 29

inspections and investigations 29

summary of work accomplished 29

Bureau of Criminal Investigation 14-23

automobile division 14

ballistics division 22

biological chemist 23

criminal identification 17

homicide squad 16

identification unit 17-21

lost and stolen property division 16

missing persons 19, 20

multilith 21

photography, fingerprinting 17-18

summonses 21

used cars dealers' licenses 14, 15, 90

warrants 20

Bureau of Operations 28

accomplishments 28

recording of radio messages 28

c

Carriages, public 39-40, 90

articles left in 39, 40

issuing of tags for hackney carriage violations .... 40

number licensed 39, 90

private hackney stands 40

Cases investigated 17, 53

Children 11, 19, 29, 31, 32, 53, 84

abandoned, cared for 53

delinquents 11

lost, restored 19, 53

City ordinances, arrests for violation of 11, 12, 80

City Prison 31

Claims, adjustment of . . 55, 94

Collective musicians 44, 90

Commitments 11, 31, 32, 53

Complaints 90

against miscellaneous licenses 90

Courts 11,16,17,71-88

fines imposed by 11

number of days' attendance at, by officers 11,21

number of persons summoned by 11, 71-88

prosecutions in 16

Crime prevention 29

Criminal identification 17



p. D. 49. 99

Page
Dangerous weapons 45, 72
Dead bodies 20, 35, 53

recovered 35, 53
Deaths 8, 16, 20, 23, 62, 69

by accident, suicide, etc. 16 69
of police officers 8 62

Department medals of honor g
Disability, absence on account of 69
Distribution of force 8, 58-60
Disturbances suppressed 53
Dogs 90, 92, 94

amount received for licenses for 90 94
number licensed 90 92

Drivers 39, 40, 90
hackney carriage 39, 90
sight-seeing automobile 40, 91

Drowning, persons rescued from 35^ 53
Drunkenness 11,12,31,32,53,81

arrests for, per day H
foreigners arrested for 81
men committed to City Prison 31

nonresidents arrested for
. gj

total number of arrests for 11, 12, 81

women committed to the House of Detention .... 32

E

Employees of the Department 7, 58-60
Events, special 48-52
Expenditures 55, 93, 94

Extra duties performed by officers 53

Financial ...
expenditures

miscellaneous license

pensions

receipts

signal service

Fines ....
amount of .

number ])unished by
Fingerprint

Fire alarms

defective, reported

number given

fees

54, 55, 90,

55

55

93, 94

93,94

90, 94

54, 94

91, 94

34, 55

11

11

11

18

53

53

53



100 p. D. 49.

Fires

extinguished

on water front, attended

Foreigners, number arrested

Fugitives from justice

Page
16, 35, 53

. 35, 53

35

U, 71-88

77

Q
Gaming, illegal

H

Hackney carriage drivers

Hackney carriages .

Halloween celebration

Handcarts .

Harbor service .

Homicide unit .

Horses

House of Correction

House of Detention .

Houses of ill fame, keeping

79

39, 90, 94

39-40, 90

51

46, 90

35

16

27

11

11, 32

31, 32, 81

Identification unit, B. C. I.

Imprisonment ....
persons sentenced to

total years of . . .

Income

Information from police journals, r

Inquests held ....
Insane persons taken in charge

Intoxicated persons assisted .

Itinerant musicians .

55, 90;

ef|uests for

17

11, 17

11

11

, 91, 94

21

17

53

53

44, 90

Junk collectors .

Junk shopkeepers

Jury lists, police work on

Juvenile delinquency

90

. 14, 90

42

6, 71-88

Lamps, defective, reported

Licenses, miscellaneous

Listings, police .

expenses of

number listed

number of policemen emi)loyi

Lodgers at station houses

53

90

41, 42, 93, 95, 90

. 42, 93

. 41, 95, 96

42

53



p. D. 49. 101

Lodging houses, public

applications for licenses .

authority to license .

location of .

number of persons lodged in

Lost and found articles .

Lost and stolen property unit

Lost children ....

Page
45, 90

90

45

45

45

47

10, 47

1'.), 53

M
Maintenance shop

Men committed to City Prison

Minors, number arrested

Miscellaneous business

Miscellaneous licenses

amount of fees collected for

complaints investigated .

number canceled and revoked

number issued .

number transferred .

Missing persons

age and sex of .

number found .

number reported

reported by Police Divisions

Musicians

collective ....
itinerant ....

11 71-

47

31

-88

53

90-91

90-91

90-91

90-91

90-91

90-91

19-20

19

19

19

20

44, 90

44,90

44, 90

N
Nonresident offendersiHJUlCaiUCIlL Ulll-IlHfl.-3



ty

rs in

102

Parking ....
Parks, public

accidents reported in

Pawnbrokers

Pensions and benefits

estimates for pensions

number of persons on roll

payments on account of

Personnel ....
Photographic, etc.

Plant and equipment

Police, special .

Police charitable fund

Police Department .

authorized and actual strength of

distribution of personne

horses in use in .

how constituted

Memorial Day observance

offi(^ers:

absence on account of disabili

active service, number of ofRt

appointed .

arrests by .

average age of .

date appointed .

detailed, special event

detective assigned

died

dismissed .

in armed service

injured

medals of honor

nativity of ,

pensioned .

policewomen

promoted .

resigned

retired

time lost on account of disability

Walter -Scott Medal for Valor

vehicles in use in

work of . . .

Police listing

Police signal box service .

miscellaneous work .

payments on account of

property assigned to

signal boxes

7,

P. D.



p. D. 49. 103

Page
Promotion of police 8, 65

Property : 11,14-16,47,91,94
lost, abandoned and stolen .... 11,14-16,47,91,94
recovered 11, 14-16, 47

sale of condemned, unclaimed, etc 47, 91, 94

stolen 11, 14-16

taken from prisoners and lodgers 11

Prosecution of homicide cases 16

Public carriages 39, 90

Public lodging houses 45, 90

R
Radio, two-way 28

soundscriber for recording messages 28
Receipts, financial 55, 90, 94

Requests for information from police journals 21

Revolvers 45, 90
licenses to carry 45, 90

s

Safety education 25
Salaries 58-60

Secondhand articles 14, 90
Second hand motor vehicle dealers 14, 90
Sick and injured persons assisted 35, 53
Sight-seeing automobiles 40, 90
Signal service, police 7, 33, 34, 55

Special events . 48-52

Special police 43, 90

Stolen property 11, 14-16

receovered 11, 14-16

value of 11, 14-16

Street railway conductors, motormen and starters .... 90

Streets 53, 69

accidents reported in 69

defective, reported 53, 69

obstructions removed 53

Summons filed 21

T
Tagging 40

Traffic conditions 5

Traffic Division 24-27

activities 24

parking meters 26

problems 26

safety education 25



f3

104 P. D. 49.

Page
Uniform crime record reporting 12

Used cars *. 14, 15, 90
licensed dealers 15, 90

purchases and sales reported 14, 15

V
Vehicles 25, 36-40, 46, 90

ambulances, combination 37

automobiles 36-38

in use in Police Department 25, 36-38

public carriages 39

wagons and handcarts 46, 90

Vessels 35

w
Wagons 46, 90

number licensed by divisions 46

total number licensed 46, 90

Walter Scott Medal for Valor 8, 9

Warrants 11, 20

Water pipes, defective, reported 53

Water running to waste, reported 53
Weapons, dangerous 45

Witnesses 1 1 , 53

fees earned by officers 11

number of days' attendance at court by officers as . . . II

number of, detained at station houses 53

Women committed to House of Detention 32

Work of the Department 11

CITY OF BOSTON 'i^^^'-» PRINTING DEPARTMENT









iiliii
^

3 9999 06314 397 6





iiil

iilBMm

iii
^m3

.yi::'^'i.
v,t'v-'»;'


